– adjust the right-of-use asset on transition by any previously recognised onerous lease provisions;

– use hindsight to determine the lease term if the contract contains options to extend or terminate; and

– exclude initial direct lease costs in the measurement of the right-of-use asset.

The following reconciliation to the opening balance for the lease liabilities as at 2 January 2019 is based upon the operating

lease obligations as at 1 January 2019:

 £m

Minimum lease payments under operating leases at 1 January 2019 228.9

Short-term and low-value leases not recognised as liabilities (21.8)

Gross lease liabilities as at 2 January 2019 207.1

Effect of discounting using the incremental borrowing rate at 2 January 2019 (16.9)

Present value of lease liabilities at 2 January 2019 190.2

Present value of finance lease liabilities under IAS 17 as 1 January 2019 -

Lease liability recognised as at 2 January 2019 190.2

The cumulative impact of the changes made to the Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 2 January 2019

for the adoption of IFRS 16 is summarised as follows:

1 January
2019 (as

previously
reported)

IFRS 16
adoption

effect

2 January
2019

£m

Non-current assets

 Property, plant and equipment  149.8 196.1 345.9

Current assets

 Trade and other receivables  61.7 (5.9) 55.8

Total assets  1,511.7 190.2 1,701.9

Current liabilities

 Lease liabilities  - (43.7) (43.7)

Non-current liabilities

 Lease liabilities  - (146.5) (146.5)

Total liabilities  (1,212.8) (190.2) (1,403.0)

Net assets  298.9 - 298.9

The impact of the adjustments made to adjusted results in the Interim Consolidated Income Statement for the 26 weeks ended

2 July 2019 due to the adoption of IFRS 16 is summarised as follows:

 £m

Decrease in Other operating expenses  23.2

Increase in Depreciation (22.1)

Profit before interest and tax 1.1

Finance costs (2.3)

Loss before tax (1.2)

STANDARDS IN ISSUE BUT NOT EFFECTIVE

Below is a list of those IFRSs, amendments to IFRSs and IFRIC interpretations that are in issue but not yet effective, none of

which are expected to have a significant impact on the Group’s results: